

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION – FIRST DEPARTMENT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK by  
ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of  
the State of New York,

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
-against-

Index No. 453056/15  
Supreme Court  
New York County

FANDUEL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK by  
ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of  
the State of New York,

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
-against-

Index No. 453054/15  
Supreme Court  
New York County

DRAFTKINGS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR AN INTERIM STAY**

STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
VALERIE FIGUEREDO  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General of the  
State of New York*  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent  
120 Broadway, 25th Floor  
New York, NY 10271  
(212) 416-8019

Dated: December 22, 2015

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
1. The mechanics of daily fantasy sports .....	5
2. Daily fantasy sports operators’ acceptance of wagers and payments of prizes .....	8
B. Procedural History .....	10
1. The Attorney General’s enforcement action.....	10
2. Supreme Court’s preliminary injunction restraining DraftKings and FanDuel from accepting bets in New York .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
THE COURT SHOULD DENY A STAY PENDING APPEAL .....	14
A. A Stay Should Be Denied Because DraftKings and FanDuel Cannot Succeed in Overturning Supreme Court’s Finding That They Engage in Illegal Gambling Operations. ....	16
1. DFS games turn on athletic performances, which are future contingent events outside of a player’s control or influence. ....	18
2. Chance materially influences the outcome of DFS games.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
3. DFS players risk or stake money for the chance to win cash prizes. ....	28
4. Gambling is a central part of FanDuel’s and DraftKings’ business strategy and marketing.....	32
5. “Traditional” fantasy sports is different from daily fantasy sports in critical respects. ....	36
B. The Equities Favor Restoring Supreme Court’s Preliminary Injunction. ....	37
CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>City of N.Y. v. Smart Apartments, LLC</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 221 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2013) .....	45
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Dent</i> , 992 A.2d 190 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010) .....	25
<i>Dalton v. Pataki</i> , 11 A.D.3d 62 (3d Dep’t 2004) .....	25
<i>DeLury v. City of N.Y.</i> , 48 A.D.2d 405 (1st Dep’t 1975) .....	15
<i>DiFabio v. Omnipoint Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 66 A.D.3d 635 (2d Dep’t 2009) .....	41
<i>Games Mgmt., Inc. v. Owens</i> , 233 Kan. 444 (1983) .....	25
<i>Ginsberg v. Centennial Turf Club</i> , 126 Colo. 471 (1952) .....	25
<i>Harris v. Econ. Opportunity Comm’n of Nassau County Inc.</i> , 142 Misc. 2d 980 (App. Term 2d Dep’t 1989) .....	30
<i>Harris v. Econ. Opportunity Comm’n of Nassau County Inc.</i> , 171 A.D.2d 223 (2d Dep’t 1991) .....	30
<i>Humphrey v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1797648 (D. N.J. 2007) .....	31
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	37, 38
<i>Joker Club, LLC v. Hardin</i> , 183 N.C. App. 92 (Ct. App. 2007) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Marcone APW, LLC v. Servall Co.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 1693 (4th Dep't 2011) .....	42
<i>Matter of MNDN Restaurant, Inc. v. Gazzara</i> , 128 A.D.2d 781 (2d Dep't 1987) .....	29
<i>Matter of Plato's Cave Corp. v. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 115 A.D.2d 426 (1st Dep't 1985) .....	25, 28
<i>Mills-Jennings of Ohio, Inc. v. Dep't of Liquor Control</i> , 70 Ohio St. 2d 95 (1982) .....	25
<i>N.Y. City Off-Track Betting Corp. v. N.Y. Racing Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 250 A.D.2d 437 (1st Dep't 1998) .....	41
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	14
<i>Pace-O-Matic, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1144 (3d Dep't 2010) .....	29
<i>People ex rel. Ellison v. Lavin</i> , 179 N.Y. 164 (1904) .....	24
<i>People ex rel. Lawrence v. Fallon</i> , 152 N.Y. 12 (1897) .....	27
<i>People v. Bruno</i> , 281 A.D. 941 (4th Dep't 1953) .....	23
<i>People v. Busco</i> , 46 N.Y.S. 2d 859 (N.Y.C. Spec. Sess. Bronx County 1942) .....	21
<i>People v. Conigliaro</i> , 290 A.D.2d 87 (2d Dep't 2002) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Dubinsky</i> , 31 N.Y.S.2d 234 (N.Y.C. Spec. Sess. Bronx County 1941).....	25
<i>People v. Traymore</i> , 241 A.D.2d 226 (1st Dep't 1998).....	19
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 165 Misc. 2d 221 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1995).....	24
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 100 Misc. 205 (County Ct. Albany County 1917).....	21
<i>People v. Yedvobnik</i> , 65 A.D.2d 740 (1st Dep't 1978).....	18
<i>Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Dixon</i> , 161 Misc. 2d 87 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 1994).....	15
<i>Russian Church of Our Lady of Kazan v. Dunkel</i> , 34 A.D.2d 799 (2d Dep't 1970).....	15
<i>SportsChannel Am. Assocs. v. Nat'l Hockey League</i> , 186 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep't 1992).....	41
<i>State v. Am. Holiday Ass'n Inc.</i> , 151 Ariz. 312 (1986).....	26
<i>Trio Distributor Corp. v. Bd. of Health of Albany County Health District</i> , 286 A.D. 945 (3d Dep't 1955).....	15
<i>United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am.</i> , 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972).....	40
<i>United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (N.D. Okla. 2003).....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y. Const. art. I .....	16
 <b>State Statutes</b>	
Iowa Code Ann.	
§ 725.7 .....	35
§ 99B.41 .....	35
Montana Code Ann. § 23-5-802 .....	35
 N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 225.00 .....	passim
§ 225.05 .....	16
§ 225.10 .....	16
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
<i>Attorney General Opinions</i>	
1991 Florida Att’y Gen. Op. No. 91-03 .....	35
1991 Louisiana Att’y. Gen. Op. No. 91-14 .....	35
 <i>Articles</i>	
Chris Grove, “FanDuel No Longer Accepting Daily Fantasy Sports Deposits From New York As Legal Battle Escalates,” Legal Sports Report, Nov. 13, 2015, available at <a href="http://www.legalsportsreport.com/6215/fanduel-blocks-ny-dfs-deposits/">http://www.legalsportsreport.com/6215/fanduel-blocks-ny-dfs-deposits/</a> ; .....	10, 43
Darren Heitner, <i>The Hyper Growth of Daily Fantasy Sports is Going to Change Our Culture and Our Laws</i> , Forbes Sports Money, Sept. 16, 2015, available at <a href="http://www.forbes.com/sites/darrenheitner/2015/09/16/the-hyper-growth-of-daily-fantasy-sports-is-going-to-change-our-culture-and-our-laws/">http://www.forbes.com/sites/darrenheitner/2015/09/16/the-hyper-growth-of-daily-fantasy-sports-is-going-to-change-our-culture-and-our-laws/</a> .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<p>Dustin Gouker, “New York AG Files for Injunction to Stop DraftKings, FanDuel from Operating in NY,” <i>Legal Sports Report</i>, Nov. 17, 2015, available at <a href="http://www.legalsportsreport.com/6329/new-york-ag-vs-fanduel-draftkings/">http://www.legalsportsreport.com/6329/new-york-ag-vs-fanduel-draftkings/</a>. . . . .</p>	10, 43
<p>“FanDuel Accepting Payments in NY Pending Appeal,” <i>WGRZ-TV</i>, Dec. 21, 2015, available at <a href="http://www.wgrz.com/story/news/2015/12/21/fanduel-accepting-payments-ny-pending-appeal/77719734/">http://www.wgrz.com/story/news/2015/12/21/fanduel-accepting-payments-ny-pending-appeal/77719734/</a>. . . . .</p>	43
<p>Hayden Bird, <i>You’re Not Crazy, DraftKings Commercials Really Are on All the Time</i>, <i>BostInno</i>, Sept. 10, 2015, available at <a href="http://bostinno.streetwise.co/2015/09/10/draftkings-advertising-stats-total-spending-in-2015-moves-to-number-one-in-time-for-nfl-kickoff/">http://bostinno.streetwise.co/2015/09/10/draftkings-advertising-stats-total-spending-in-2015-moves-to-number-one-in-time-for-nfl-kickoff/</a>. . . . .</p>	44
<p>Mike Fish, <i>A Life on the Line</i>, <i>ESPN The Magazine</i>, Feb. 6, 2015, available at <a href="http://espn.go.com/espn/feature/story/_/id/12280555/how-billy-walters-became-sports-most-successful-controversial-bettor">http://espn.go.com/espn/feature/story/_/id/12280555/how-billy-walters-became-sports-most-successful-controversial-bettor</a>. . . . .</p>	27
<p>Thomas Barrabi, <i>Here’s What New York is Worth to FanDuel, DraftKings</i>, <i>Fox Business</i>, Dec. 15, 2015, available at <a href="http://www.foxbusiness.com/industries/2015/12/15/here-what-new-york-is-worth-to-fanduel-draftkings/">http://www.foxbusiness.com/industries/2015/12/15/here-what-new-york-is-worth-to-fanduel-draftkings/</a>. . . . .</p>	43
<i>Books</i>	
<p>National Institute of Law Enforcement &amp; Criminal Justice, <i>The Development of the Law of Gambling 1776-1976</i> (1976). . . . .</p>	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
William N. Thompson, <i>Gambling in America: An Encyclopedia of History, Issues, and Society</i> (2001) .....	5
<i>Law Journals &amp; Commentaries</i>	
John Warren Kindt, <i>Testimony before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security, U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 8 Rich. J. Global L. & Bus. 19 (2008) .....	38
Kurt Eggert, <i>Truth in Gaming: Toward Consumer Protection in the Gambling Industry</i> , 63 Md. L. Rev. 217 (2004) .....	38
William C. Donnino, Practice Commentaries to Penal Law § 225.00, 39 McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y. (2008) .....	26
<i>Other Miscellaneous</i>	
About Sports, “Bet the Pick 6,” <a href="http://horseracing.about.com/cs/handicapping/ht/pick6.htm">http://horseracing.about.com/cs/handicapping/ht/pick6.htm</a> .....	6
About Sports, “How to Box an Exacta in Horse Race Betting,” <a href="http://horseracing.about.com/cs/handicapping/ht/exactabox.htm">http://horseracing.about.com/cs/handicapping/ht/exactabox.htm</a> .....	6
Arizona Dep’t of Gaming, <i>Gambling Tips to Remember</i> , at 2, <a href="https://gaming.az.gov/sites/default/files/documents/files/socialgamblingtips.pdf">https://gaming.az.gov/sites/default/files/documents/files/socialgamblingtips.pdf</a> ; .....	35
Bet365 homepage, <a href="http://www.bet365.com/home/FlashGen4/WebConsoleApp.asp?&amp;cb=10325421908">http://www.bet365.com/home/FlashGen4/WebConsoleApp.asp?&amp;cb=10325421908</a> .....	19
